

THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO PURCHASE SECURITIES IN THE U.S. THE COMPANY DOES NOT INTEND TO CONDUCT THE OFFER IN THE U.S. OR TO PERSONS RESIDING IN THE U.S.

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Nidec Corporation

New York Stock Exchange symbol: NJ Stock exchange code (Tokyo, Osaka): 6594

Contact:

Hiroshi Toriba Senior General Manager Investor Relations +81-75-935-6140 HIROSHI_TORIBA@notes.nidec.co.jp

Released on July 13, 2007, in Kyoto, Japan

Nidec Copal Electronics Resolves to Make Fujisoku 100% Owned

Nidec Copal Electronics Corporation (the "Company", TSE: 6883), one of the listed subsidiary companies of Nidec Corporation (NYSE: NJ), announced today that the Company and its subsidiary Fujisoku Corporation ("Fujisoku") have resolved at their respective meetings of Board of Directors held on July 13, 2007 to make Fujisoku a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company through share exchange.

The Company, in a move to strengthen its industrial switch business, acquired Fujisoku in November 2006 through a tender offer and currently holds 98.8% of Fujisoku common stock. To acquire the balance of Fujisoku shares, the Company is paying 6,072 yen for each remaining share of Fujisoku common stock. By wholly owning Fujisoku, the Company intends to speed decision-making and optimize the use of management resources.

Schedule of the Share Exchange

Board approval and signing of the Share Exchange agreement (by the Company and Fujisoku):

July 13, 2007

Effective date of the Share Exchange: Date of payment:

August 31, 2007 (tentative) Late October 2007 (tentative)

Note: This Share Exchange is not subject to approval by shareholders of the Company and Fujisoku, in accordance with the provisions of:

- a) Paragraph 3, Article 796 of the Corporation Act in Japan, and
- b) Paragraph 1, Article 784 of the Corporation Act in Japan.

-###-

NIDEC CORPORATION

CORPORATE OFFICE: 338 TONOSHIRO-CHO, KUZE, MINAMI-KU, KYOTO 601-8205 JAPAN PHONE: KYOTO +81-75-935-6140 FAX: +81-75-935-6141

URL: http://www.nidec.co.jp/english/index.html